
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 20th January, 2011 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

M Coulson - Pudsey; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mr J Granger - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 16TH DECEMBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th December 2010. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - COMBATING CHILD 
POVERTY AND RAISING ASPIRATIONS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting 
evidence in line with Session 1 of the Board’s 
Inquiry into Combating Child Poverty and Raising 
Aspirations. 
 

7 - 
118 

8   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development requesting 
Members to confirm the status of 
recommendations from previous inquiries. 
 

119 - 
124 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT - 
OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Board’s work on Outdoor Education 
Centres. 
 

125 - 
142 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

143 - 
178 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday, 17th February 2011 at 9.45 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, B Gettings, P Grahame, 
W Hyde, J Illingworth, A Lamb, B Lancaster, P Latty, 
J Lewis, K Maqsood and V Morgan 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mr J Granger - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

62 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services). 
 

63 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, the Ofsted 
annual children’s services assessment, to be considered as part of agenda 
item 7, Children’s Services Strategic Update Report. (Minute No. 68 refers) 
 
Also admitted to the agenda was an updated version of the recommendation 
tracking report in relation to youth service user surveys, to be considered as 
part of agenda 10, Recommendation Tracking.  (Minute No. 67 refers) 
 

64 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

65 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Driver and Selby, and 
Co-opted Members, Ms N Cox and Mrs S Hutchinson.  Notification had been 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011 

 

received that Councillor Pauleen Grahame was substituting for Councillor 
Selby and Councillor Illingworth for Councillor Driver. 
 

66 Minutes - 18th November 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

67 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the status of recommendations from previous 
scrutiny inquiries. 
  
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
status of recommendations. 
  
The status of recommendations were agreed as follows: 
 

• Entering the Education system – recommendation 4 – check usage of 
the transition record at the beginning of the next school year 

• Entering the Education system – recommendation 8 – monitor again in 
6 months to see if implemented 

• Safeguarding interim report – recommendation 1 – continue monitoring 

• Meadowfield Primary School – recommendation 1 – continue 
monitoring until new complaints process in place 

• Meadowfield Primary School – recommendation 4 – sign off 

• Meadowfield Primary School – recommendation 5 – sign off 

• Meadowfield Primary School – recommendation 6 – review again in 
September 2011 

• Attendance Strategy – recommendation 1 – sign off 

• Attendance Strategy – recommendation 2 – continue to monitor until 
new extended leave policy in place 

• Attendance Strategy – recommendation 4 – sign off 

• Youth Service user surveys – recommendation 2 – report back in 
January 2011 

• Youth Service user surveys – recommendation 3 – monitor again in 6 
months 

• School Organisation Consultations – recommendation 4 – sign off. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as set 
out above. 
 

68 Children's Services Strategic Update Report / Children's Services 
Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11 / Children's Services 
Improvement Plan - Monitoring Report  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011 

 

 
The Scrutiny Board agreed to jointly consider agenda item 7, Children’s 
Services Strategic Update Report, agenda item 8, Children’s Services 
Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11, and agenda item 9, Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan – Monitoring Report. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
Children’s Services Strategic Update Report 
 
- Leeds Vision Summary Sheet 
- Children’s Services Draft Revised Structure Proposals 
- Draft Outline Responsibilities for the Proposed Tier 2 Leadership 
Responsibilities within Children’s Services. 

- Ofsted annual children’s services assessment 
 
Children’s Services Performance Report Quarter 2 2010/11 
 
- Summary sheet showing the overall progress rating against all 
improvement priorities relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Board. 

- Selected amber and red rated action trackers from the Leeds Strategic 
Plan priorities relevant to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board, 
including a contextual update and key performance indicator results. 

 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan – Monitoring Report 
 
- Interim performance update against the Leeds Children’s Services 
Improvement Notice as at September 2010 (reported November 2010) 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, the following Executive Members and 
officers, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and 
comments: 
   

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Councillor Dowson, Executive Member (Learning) 
- Chris Edwards, Chief Executive of Education Leeds 
- Mariana Pexton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
- Sal Tariq, Assistant Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s 
Social Care. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Locality working and development of the key worker initiative. 

• Update on the Annual Performance Assessment and recent progress 
made in relation to safeguarding. 

• The Scrutiny Board paid tribute to Chris Edwards, who it was reported 
would shortly be retiring from his role as Chief Executive of Education 
Leeds, and thanked him for his support to the Scrutiny Board over the 
past ten years. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011 

 

• Progress made in relation to ‘every child a reader’ and ‘every child 
matters’. 

• Development of partnership working and the role of the community and 
voluntary sector, especially in view of the financial challenges ahead. 

• Concern about potential teaching redundancies and transitional stage 
arrangements. 

• The role of school governors. 

• Changes to funding arrangements and the need to strengthen locality 
working. 

• Concern about the level of teenage pregnancies and development of 
local initiatives.  Members referred to previous work undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Board (Health) and targeted work with families.   

• Members sought feedback on how the UK compared to other 
European countries in relation to attainment. 

• Concern in relation to early years outcomes and the gap between the 
lowest 20% of achievers and the ’average’. 

• Tackling persistent absenteeism and support for families. 

• The work of young carers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Ms Johnson joined the meeting at 10.04 am and Councillor Illingworth at 
10.08 am, during the consideration of this item.) 
 
(Councillor James Lewis left the meeting at 10.58 am and Councillor Lamb at 
11.10 am, during the consideration of this item.) 
 

69 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme, and an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the 
period 1st December 2010 to 31 March 2011. 
 
Members discussed establishing a joint working group involving Members of 
Scrutiny Board (Health) in relation to reducing teenage conception.  
Councillors Chapman, Lancaster and Gettings, and Co-opted Members, Mr 
Granger and Ms Morris-Boam, volunteered to serve on this working group. 
The Chair agreed to take this proposal to the next meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Health). 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th January, 2011 

 

(Ms Foote left the meeting at 11.29 am and Ms C Johnson at 11.31 am, 
during the consideration of this item.) 
 

70 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 20th January 2011 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 11.34 am.) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 20 January 2011 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Combating Child Poverty and Raising Aspirations  
 

        
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the board’s meeting in October, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into 

combating child poverty and raising aspirations as one of their major pieces of work this 
year. A working group of the Board met with officers to scope the inquiry, and reported 
back to the full Board in November. A copy of the agreed terms of reference is attached 
as Appendix 1. 

1.2 The first formal session of the inquiry was scheduled for January.  The attached paper 
covers issues identified in the terms of reference for the inquiry: 

1.3 Relevant officers from Children’s Services and partners will be at the meeting to 
respond to members’ questions and comments.  

1.4 The next session of the inquiry will be a series of visits to provision in two identified 
areas of the city, as set out in the terms of reference. The areas to be visited are South 
Seacroft and Beeston and Holbeck. The visits will take the place of the Board’s normal 
scheduled meeting on 17 February. Half of the members of the Board will visit each 
area. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 

Background papers 
 
None  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

ü 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)  
 

Combating child poverty and raising aspirations inquiry 
 

Terms of reference 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Reducing the number of children in poverty is an improvement priority 
in the Leeds Strategic Plan for 2008-2011. It will be a cross-cutting 
theme in the new Children and Young People’s Plan for 2011-15, which 
is currently being developed. 

 
1.2 The Child Poverty Act 2010 requires local authorities and their partners 

to cooperate to reduce, and mitigate the effects of, child poverty in their 
local areas. This includes carrying out a child poverty needs 
assessment and developing and delivering a child poverty strategy. 
This local action is complemented by national government targets 
aimed at reducing the number of children in poverty. 

 
1.3 The Children’s Services Scrutiny Board decided in October 2010 that it 

wished to carry out an inquiry into child poverty, linked to the raising of 
aspirations, as its second major piece of work for 2010/11. 

 
1.4 A working group of Board members met with officers from a range of 

council services in November 2010 to scope the inquiry and proposed 
that the Board should look at two clusters and/or Super Output Areas 
as case studies, to obtain a detailed picture of services for families in 
areas of deprivation, as well as looking at local examples of work 
aimed at raising aspirations. The inquiry will aim to identify examples of 
good practice. 

 
1.5 The Board is particularly interested in transition, and the different levels 

of support available to children and families at different stages of their 
life. 

 
1.6 In December 2010 the Cabinet Office published the report of the 

independent review on Poverty and Life Chances chaired by Frank 
Field, “The Foundation Years: preventing poor children becoming poor 
adults”. The scrutiny inquiry will consider how the findings of this review 
may impact on the child poverty strategy for Leeds. 

 
2.0 Scope of the inquiry 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where 

appropriate, make recommendations in relation to good practice in, and 
barriers to,  

• the delivery of effective joined-up services and solutions for children 
and families in poverty 

Page 9



 

 

• initiatives aimed
[...]
 the year 2020. The Bill received the support of all the major parties in the 
House of Commons, but the Conservatives stressed that the child poverty 
targets should focus on the underlying causes of poverty.  

Central to the legislation is a range of new duties for local authorities, including a 
specific duty to work more closely with local partners, such as Jobcentre Plus, 
the NHS and Police in delivering solutions to tackle child poverty at a local level. 
Local authorities are now required to undertake a local child poverty needs 
assessment, produce a local joint child poverty strategy and take child poverty 
into account when developing their Sustainable Community Strategy.  
 
The Act places a commitment on the Government to publish a child poverty 
strategy by April 2011 that will be revised every 3 years. The building blocks for 
the national strategy are: 

• Parental employment and skills 

• Financial Support 

• Education, early years provision, and childcare, health and family support 

• Housing and Neighbourhoods 
 
A briefing paper on the key implications of the Child Poverty Act can be found at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Child Poverty Unit, established from the Social Exclusion Unit in 2008, has 
presented local authorities with research evidence and a toolkit to understand the 
relationship between the causes and symptoms of poverty. It includes a basket of 
indicators to provide a context for performance measurement - which we have 
adapted locally to fit the Leeds context - and a pyramid of factors that impact 
upon child poverty (Attached at Appendix 2). The pyramid suggests a hierarchy 
of factors that directly influence family incomes and resources and those that 
directly or indirectly influence families’ abilities to enter and sustain paid 
employment.  
     
The new coalition Government has signalled its intention to retain the 
commitments in the Child Poverty Act but has issued limited guidance on either 
the needs assessment or national or local strategies. The support provided to 
local authorities has been reduced although a simple self assessment toolkit for 
the needs assessment has been issued and an allocation of funding to support 
the delivery of the needs assessment and strategy. The new Government also 
commissioned an independent review on child poverty and life chances led by 
Frank Field in June 2010. The Review, entitled “The Foundation Years: 

Page 13



preventing poor children becoming poor adults” was published in December 2010 
and concludes that life chances are most heavily predicated on experience in the 
first five years of life and places strong emphasis on investment in integrated 
provision for families with young children. It concludes that current approaches to 
child poverty are fragmented and that meeting child poverty targets through 
income transfer alone will not resolve the entrenched causes of poverty. The 
review makes two overarching recommendations: 

• Establishing a set of life chances indicators 

• Establishing  the ‘Foundation Years’  from womb to 5 as the key point for 
investment in child and family outcomes 

 
A more detailed summary of the findings of this review can be found at Appendix 
3. The full report is available online at http://www.frankfield.com/review-on-
poverty-and-life-chances/ 
 
Building on this, the Government has recently launched a consultation on its 
approach to ending child poverty and improving life chances. The consultation 
can be accessed online at http://www.education.gov.uk/consultations/ 
. 
The overarching context for all of the above has been the world wide economic 
recession and increasing national budgetary constraint. Local authorities face 
significant reductions in grant settlement in the comprehensive spending review 
for 2011- 14. Changes in the benefit and welfare system announced in October 
2011 will impact upon the disposable income of the poorest households. This is a 
challenging time to reduce and mitigate
[...]
ress 
made  

acceptable. 
Continue 
monitoring 

 
Propose to 
monitor 
again in 6 
month’s 
time. 
 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

2
3



P
a
g
e
 1

2
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board: Children’s Services 
 
Date: 20 January 2011 
 
Subject: Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Outdoor Education Centres 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 

Board’s work on outdoor education centres. Members decided in June 2010 that they 
wished to look at outdoor education facilities supported by the Council. The Board 
also received a request from Councillor Atkinson for scrutiny of Herd Farm. 

 
1.2 The draft report is attached for approval. 
 
2.0       Consultation        
 
2.1 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 14.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be attached to the report". 

 
2.2 There is no specific advice that the Director wishes to offer at this stage, prior to 

making a formal response to the final recommendations. 
 
2.3 Once the Board publishes its final report, the Director of Children’s Services will be 

asked to formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three 
months. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 9

Page 125



3.0      Recommendations 
 
3.1      The Board is requested to:- 

(i) Agree the Board’s report and recommendations. 
(ii) Request that a formal response to the recommendations is produced in line wi
[...]
ting to the 
deputation from Morley Town Council, due to his position as a member of 
West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority and a personal interest in the 
item relating to the deputation from Users of Barwick in Elmet Primary School, 
due to his position as a trustee of Calverley Girl Guides Association (Minute 
Nos. 148 and 152 refer respectively). 
 
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
deputation from Morley Town Council, due to his position as a Morley Town 
Councillor (Minute No. 148 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute No. 155 refers) 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

145 The Former Royal Park School  
Further to Minute No. 196, 10th March 2010, the Acting Director of City 
Development submitted a report regarding the disposal of the former Royal 
Park Primary School. The report also sought consideration of the request from 
the North West (Inner) Area Committee to waive the court costs granted 
against the individuals who had illegally occupied the site. 
 
Following consideration of appendix 1 to the submitted report, designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3), which was 
considered in private during the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED - 
(a) That the single offer from Royal Park Community Consortium (RPCC) 

be accepted, subject to Members being satisfied that the disposal of 
the property is likely to promote or improve the economic, social and/or 
environmental well being of the area or of local residents. 

(b) That the necessary authority be delegated to the Director of City 
Development in order to accept the financial offer from Royal Park 
Community Consortium and to enter into detailed negotiations to agree 
heads of terms for a lease on a less than best basis and then to enter 
into an agreement to lease, conditional upon the following: 

(i) capital investment funding of £750,000 being secured within 
nine months

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 17

th
 March 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, B Gettings, W Hyde, 
A Lamb, B Lancaster, P Latty, J Lewis, K Maqsood and 
B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

71 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

72 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda an updated version of the Leeds’ Child 
Poverty Needs Assessment, to be considered as part of agenda item 7, 
Combating Child Poverty and Raising Aspirations inquiry.  (Minute No. 76 
refers) 
 

73 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point, but a declaration of 
interest was made at a later point in the meeting.  (Minute No. 76 refers) 
 

74 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Morgan and Co-opted 
Member, Mr J Granger. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 17

th
 March 2011 

 

 
75 Minutes - 16th December 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

76 Scrutiny Inquiry - Combating Child Poverty and Raising Aspirations  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the evidence to be considered as part of the first formal session of 
the Board’s Inquiry into Combating Child Poverty and Raising Aspirations. 
 
The following information was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 
- A copy of the agreed terms of reference for the inquiry 
- background information in relation to combating child poverty and 
raising aspirations 

- briefing paper on the key implications of the Child Poverty Act 
- pyramid of factors that impact upon child poverty 
- detailed summary of the findings of the review entitled ‘The Foundation 
Years: preventing poor children becoming poor adults’ 

- common risk factors for children, young people and families at risk of 
poor outcomes 

- draft Leeds’ child poverty needs assessment. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following Executive Members and 
officers to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and 
comments: 
 
- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Councillor Dowson, Executive Member (Learning) 
- Sally Threlfall, Chief Officer – Early Years and Integrated Youth 
Support Services, Children’s Services 

- Jane Hopkins, Service Manager – Jobs and Skills Service, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

- Diana Towler, External Relations Manager, Jobcentre Plus 
- Liz Bailey, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager, Adult Social 
Care 

- Rob McCartney, Housing Strategy and Commissioning Manager, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

- Dave Roberts, Senior Policy and Information Officer, City 
Development. 

 
The Scrutiny Board was provided with a PowerPoint presentation which 
provided background and contextual information around child poverty, 
including the significant responsibilities placed on local authorities.   
 
The remainder of the presentation focused on four specific building blocks, as 
follows: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 17

th
 March 2011 

 

 
Education, Health and Family 
 

• Current level of teenage pregnancies in Leeds approximately 800 per 
year. 

• 12% increase in 0-1 age group linked to growth in manufacturing sector 
and migration from across the EU. 

• Issues relating to adult dependency on drugs and alcohol and impact 
on children and families. 

• Issues around widening of attainment gap and emphasis on early 
interventions and narrowing the gap – further data and information to 
be provided. 

• Development of integrated approach across key agencies. 

• Support for vulnerable families and development of the think family 
approach. 

• The effect of changes in the family on child stability, e.g. housing, 
introduction of a new partner, etc. 

• The role of academies in supporting young people from deprived 
backgrounds.  

 
Employment and Adult Skills 
 

• Levels of worklessness in Leeds – 60,000 people not working in Leeds 
with 20,000 children living in homes where no-one works. 

• Concern about changes to employment support allowance and 
disability living allowance.  It was reported that work capability 
assessments were being undertaken from March / April 2011 – it was 
expected that 3,000 people in Leeds would be considered fit for work. 

• Greater support needed for those that were unemployed to attend job 
centres, interviews, etc.  

 
Housing and Neighbourhoods 
 

• Concern about the lack of Council housing provision and support for 
individuals who had lived in a Council property for many years. 

• Increasing numbers of people in housing need. 

• The need for more robust monitoring of Council house sales. 

• The role of the Housing Options Service and ALMO’s in providing 
stable housing. 

 
Financial Support for Families 
 

• Potential for reduced availability of support services / advice to local 
communities . 

• Concern about the poor take up of free school meals. 

• Rising fuel costs and the impact of fuel poverty on children and  
families. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 17

th
 March 2011 

 

The Scrutiny Board discussed next steps, particularly in terms of developing 
work in localities, support for families and the role of Area Committees. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
Board’s inquiry.  
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised at the first session of the Inquiry, be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor W Hyde declared a personal interest in this item as Governor at 
West Leeds Academy.) 
 
(Councillor James Lewis left the meeting at 11.50 am, Councillor Gettings at 
11.55 am, Councillors Coulson and Lamb at 12.12 pm and Ms Cox at 12.25 
pm, during the consideration of this item.) 
 

77 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the recommendation status from the youth 
services user surveys inquiry. 
  
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
recommendation status. 
  
The recommendation status was agreed as follows: 
  

• Youth Service User Surveys – recommendation 2 – continue 
monitoring – next report in 6 months to coincide with the other 
outstanding recommendation from this inquiry, and to allow sufficient 
time for progress to be achieved. 

 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board approves the recommendation status as set out 
above. 
 

78 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Outdoor Education Centres  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s work on outdoor education centres. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the Scrutiny Board’s final report and recommendations be approved; 
and 
(b)  That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 17

th
 March 2011 

 

 
79 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme, the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 15th 
December 2010 and 5th January 2011, and an extract from the Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions for the period 1st January 2011 to 30 April 2011. 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• It was reported that the Scrutiny Board (Health) had agreed in principle 
to a joint working group on reducing teenage conception, although they 
had not named specific Members.  It had been suggested that the first 
meeting was arranged for March, as a scoping exercise. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was reported that the scheduled meeting in February was being used for the 
site visits as part of the Board’s inquiry into Combating Child Poverty and 
Raising Aspirations  
 
The next Board meeting was scheduled for Thursday 17th March 2011 at 9.45 
am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm.) 
 
 
 


